The Company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and
classified on the statement of financial position as available-for-sale financial assets. The majority of the
Company's equity investments are publicly listed on the Australian Stock Exchange. The risk is managed by
management obtaining regular updates from the companies in which the Company holds equity. The Company
provides sensitivity analysis information for its  available-for-sale investments, using historically based share
prices collected over a 4 year period. The  available-for-sale investments are not designated at fair value
through profit or loss and therefore any change in unit price impacts directly on equity (rather than profit). A
reasonably possible change is based on the percentage change in share price multiplied by the number of
shares held at 31 December each year. The Company is not exposed to commodity price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and held to maturity investments.
At 31 December 2016, if interest rates had changed by ± 1% from the year end rates with all other variables
held constant, the result for the year would have changed by ± $39,862 (2015: ±$$60,125).

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk and other price risk.

Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -15% +15%

Carrying
amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

31 December 2016

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,986,244 (39,862) (39,862) 39,862 39,862 - - - -

Available-for-sale financial assets 582,593 - - - - - (87,389) - 87,389

Total increase/(decrease) (39,862) (39,862) 39,862 39,862 - (87,389) - 87,389

31 December 2015

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,512,468 (35,125) (35,125) 35,125 35,125 - - - -

Available-for-sale financial assets 511,476 - - - - - (76,721) - 76,721

Held-to-maturity financial assets 2,500,000 (25,000) (25,000) 25,000 25,000 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (60,125) (60,125) 60,125 60,125 - (76,721) - 76,721

29

30 | The University of Newcastle

30 FINANCIALS - CONTROLLED ENTITIES
THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES (TUNRA)

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES (TUNRA)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

22 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently

[…]

±$48,414), mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of Singapore dollar denominated
trade and related party payables.

(ii) Price risk

The Company does not have any investments in equity securities and as such is not exposed to price risk.

25

64 | The University of Newcastle

64 FINANCIALS - CONTROLLED ENTITIES
UON SINGAPORE

UON SINGAPORE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

UON SINGAPORE PTE LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company's main interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents. At 31 December 2016, if interest
rates had changed by ± 1% from the year end rates with all other variables held constant, the result for the year
would have changed by ±$45,160 (2015: ±$48,456), mainly as a result of higher/lower interest income from
cash and cash equivalents.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarises the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

31 December 2016

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - at bank 4,516,015 (45,160) (45,160) 45,160 45,160 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Related party payables

(denominated in $AUD) 815,184 - - - - (81,518) (81,518) 81,518 81,518

Total increase/(decrease) (45,160) (45,160) 45,160 45,160 (81,518) (81,518) 81,518 81,518

31 December 2015

Financial assets

Cash at bank and on hand 4,845,581 (48,456) (48,456) 48,456 48,456 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Related party payables

(denominated in $AUD) 484,137 - - - - (48,414) (48,414) 48,414 48,414

Total increase/(decrease) (48,456) (48,456) 48,456 48,456 (48,414) (48,414) 48,414 48,414

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently
rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘BBB+’ are accepted.  Trade receivables consist of student fees revenue
and ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable.

The carrying amount of financial assets (as contained in the table in note 27(a)) represents the Company's
maximum exposure to credit risk. No collateral is held by the Company.